

TOP COAT

1. Nederlands | Product informatie

1.1. Bedrijf en verantwoordelijk persoon

VANITYS® – Lemarcq Vanity

1.2. Producttype en doel

VANITYS® Top Coat (Classic, Original en Ethereal Gold) zijn professionele UV/LED-uithardende afwerkingsgels die een duurzame, hoogglanzende en beschermende laag vormen over gelnagels en gelpolishsystemen.

De formule verzegelt de onderliggende lagen, voorkomt krassen en is slijtvast, beperkt vergeling en zorgt voor een egale, salonwaardige afwerking. Afhankelijk van de variant levert de Top Coat een hoogglans-, shimmer-, matte of licht getinte finish.

Sommige varianten zijn no-wipe, andere laten een lichte dispersielaag na die enkel volgens de instructies wordt verwijderd.

De Ethereal Gold-variant onderscheidt zich door haar no-wipe formule met een warme, luxueuze gouden gloed die het licht zacht reflecteert zonder de kleur eronder te verbergen.

1.3. Gebruiksaanwijzing

- Breng een dunne, gelijkmatige laag Top Coat aan over een volledig uitgeharde kleur- of bouwgel.
- Uitharden: LED 60 s / UV 120 s (of volgens de specifieke variantinstructie).
- Laat het product enkele seconden afkoelen alvorens de nagel aan te raken of te vijlen.
- Werk af met VANITYS® Cuticle Oil voor een verzorgde finish.
- Vermijd contact met huid en nagelriemen.
- Optioneel: inzetbaar als sealer over rhinestones en caviar beads (volg de instructies per variant voor optimale fixatie).

1.4. Waarschuwingen / bewaring

- Uitsluitend voor professioneel gebruik.
- Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig.
- Alleen geschikt voor volwassenen.
- Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
- Niet inslikken.
- Vermijd contact met huid, slijmvliezen, mond en ogen. Bij contact onmiddellijk met water spoelen.
- Kan allergische huidreacties veroorzaken, bij irritatie gebruik onmiddellijk stopzetten en arts raadplegen.
- Bij incident: neem onmiddellijk contact op met het Antigifcentrum.
- Koel en droog bewaren (0–25 °C), beschermd tegen UV/LED-licht en zonlicht.
- Verpakking goed gesloten houden na gebruik.

1.5. Ingrediënten (INCI) Classic

Acrylates Copolymer, Polysilicone-13, Ethyl Methacrylate, Butyl Acetate, Trimethylolpropane Triacrylate, Ethyl Acetate, Dimethicone, Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone.

1.6. Ingrediënten (INCI) Original

Acrylates Copolymer, Hydroxypropyl Methacrylate, Hexanediol Diacrylate, Ethyl Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate TPO-L (Ltcure TMO).

1.7. Ingrediënten (INCI) Ethereal Gold

Acrylates Copolymer, Hydroxypropyl Methacrylate, 1,6-Hexanediol Diacrylate, Tripropylene Glycol Diacrylate, Dimethicone, Mica, Polyethylene Terephthalate, CI 77163, Iron Powder, CI 77000, CI 77491, CI 77492, CI 77891, CI 77007, CI 77266, Silica, 2-Hydroxyethyl Acrylate, Ethyl Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate TPO-L (Ltcure TMO), Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone.

1.8. Batch / PAO (Period After Opening)

Batch/LOT en PAO: zie etiket.

2. Français | Informations sur le produit

2.1. Entreprise et personne responsable

VANITYS® – Lemarcq Vanity

2.2. Type de produit et objectif

VANITYS® Top Coat (Classic, Original et Ethereal Gold) sont des gels de finition professionnels durcissant sous UV/LED, formant une couche durable, brillante et protectrice sur les ongles en gel et les systèmes gel polish. La formule scelle les couches sous-jacentes, prévient les rayures, résiste à l'usure, limite le jaunissement et assure une finition uniforme digne d'un salon professionnel.

Selon la variante, le Top Coat offre une finition brillante, scintillante, mate ou légèrement teintée. Certaines variantes sont no-wipe, d'autres laissent une fine couche de dispersion qui ne doit être retirée que conformément aux instructions. La version Ethereal Gold se distingue par sa formule no-wipe dotée d'une chaude lueur dorée luxueuse, reflétant la lumière en douceur sans masquer la couleur sous-jacente.

2.3. Mode d'emploi

- Appliquer une fine couche uniforme de Top Coat sur une couleur ou un gel de construction entièrement durci.
- Polymérisation : LED 60 s / UV 120 s (ou selon les instructions spécifiques de la variante).
- Laisser refroidir quelques secondes avant de toucher ou limer l'ongle.
- Terminer avec VANITYS® Cuticle Oil pour une finition soignée.
- Éviter le contact avec la peau et les cuticules.
- Optionnel : peut être utilisé comme scellant sur les strass ou perles décoratives (suivre les instructions propres à chaque variante pour une fixation optimale).

2.4. Avertissements / Conservation

- Réservé à un usage professionnel.
- Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi.
- Uniquement pour adultes.
- Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
- Ne pas avaler.
- Éviter tout contact avec la peau, les muqueuses, la bouche et les yeux. En cas de contact, rincer immédiatement à l'eau.
- Peut provoquer des réactions allergiques cutanées ; en cas d'irritation, arrêter immédiatement l'utilisation et consulter un médecin.
- En cas d'incident, contacter immédiatement le centre antipoison.
- Conserver dans un endroit frais et sec (0–25 °C), à l'abri de la lumière UV/LED et du soleil.
- Bien refermer l'emballage après usage.

2.5. Ingrédients (INCI) Classic

Acrylates Copolymer, Polysilicone-13, Ethyl Methacrylate, Butyl Acetate, Trimethylolpropane Triacrylate, Ethyl Acetate, Dimethicone, Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone.

2.6. Ingrédients (INCI) Original

Acrylates Copolymer, Hydroxypropyl Methacrylate, Hexanediol Diacrylate, Ethyl Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate (TPO-L / Ltcure TMO).

2.7. Ingrédients (INCI) Ethereal Gold

Acrylates Copolymer, Hydroxypropyl Methacrylate, 1,6-Hexanediol Diacrylate, Tripropylene Glycol Diacrylate, Dimethicone, Mica, Polyethylene Terephthalate, CI 77163, Iron Powder, CI 77000, CI 77491, CI 77492, CI 77891, CI 77007, CI 77266, Silica, 2-Hydroxyethyl Acrylate, Ethyl Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate (TPO-L / Ltcure TMO), Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone.

2.8. Lot / PAO (Période après ouverture)

Numéro de lot et PAO : voir l'étiquette.

3. Deutsch | Produktinformation

3.1. Unternehmen und verantwortliche Person

VANITYS® – Lemarcq Vanity

3.2. Produkttyp und Zweck

VANITYS® Top Coat (Classic, Original und Ethereal Gold) sind professionelle, UV/LED-härtende Versiegelungsgels, die eine dauerhafte, glänzende und schützende Schicht über Gelnägeln und Gel-Polish-Systemen bilden.

Die Formel versiegelt die darunterliegenden Schichten, schützt vor Kratzen und Abnutzung, verhindert Vergilbung und sorgt für ein gleichmäßiges, salonreifes Finish.

Je nach Variante bietet der Top Coat ein hochglänzendes, schimmerndes, mattes oder leicht getöntes Ergebnis.

Einige Varianten sind no-wipe, andere hinterlassen eine leichte Dispersionsschicht, die nur gemäß den Anweisungen entfernt wird.

Die Variante Ethereal Gold zeichnet sich durch ihre no-wipe-Formel mit einem warm-goldenen Schimmer aus, der das Licht sanft reflektiert, ohne die darunterliegende Farbe zu verdecken.

3.3. Gebrauchsanweisung

- Eine dünne, gleichmäßige Schicht Top Coat auf die vollständig ausgehärtete Farb- oder Aufbauschicht auftragen.
- Aushärtung: LED 60 s / UV 120 s (oder gemäß der jeweiligen Variantenanweisung).
- Nach dem Aushärten einige Sekunden abkühlen lassen, bevor der Nagel berührt oder gefeilt wird.
- Mit VANITYS® Cuticle Oil für ein gepflegtes Finish abschließen.
- Kontakt mit Haut und Nagelhaut vermeiden.
- Optional: als Versiegelung über Strasssteinen oder Caviar Beads einsetzbar (bitte die Variantenhinweise für optimale Fixierung beachten).

3.4. Warnhinweise / Aufbewahrung

- Nur für den professionellen Gebrauch.
- Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig lesen.
- Nur für Erwachsene geeignet.
- Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
- Nicht verschlucken.
- Kontakt mit Haut, Schleimhäuten, Mund und Augen vermeiden. Bei Kontakt sofort mit Wasser abspülen.
- Kann allergische Hautreaktionen hervorrufen; bei Reizung sofort die Anwendung beenden und einen Arzt aufsuchen.
- Im Notfall sofort das Giftinformationszentrum kontaktieren.
- Kühl und trocken lagern (0–25 °C), vor UV/LED-Licht und Sonnenlicht geschützt.
- Behälter nach Gebrauch gut verschließen.

3.5. Inhaltsstoffe (INCI) Classic

Acrylates Copolymer, Polysilicone-13, Ethyl Methacrylate, Butyl Acetate, Trimethylolpropane Triacrylate, Ethyl Acetate, Dimethicone, Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone.

3.6. Inhaltsstoffe (INCI) Original

Acrylates Copolymer, Hydroxypropyl Methacrylate, Hexanediol Diacrylate, Ethyl Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate (TPO-L / Ltcure TMO).

3.7. Inhaltsstoffe (INCI) Ethereal Gold

Acrylates Copolymer, Hydroxypropyl Methacrylate, 1,6-Hexanediol Diacrylate, Tripropylene Glycol Diacrylate, Dimethicone, Mica, Polyethylene Terephthalate, CI 77163, Iron Powder, CI 77000, CI 77491, CI 77492, CI 77891, CI 77007, CI 77266, Silica, 2-Hydroxyethyl Acrylate, Ethyl Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate (TPO-L / Ltcure TMO), Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone.

3.8. Charge / PAO (Haltbarkeit nach Öffnung)

Chargennummer und PAO: siehe Etikett.

4. English | Product Information

4.1. Company and Responsible Person

VANITYS® – Lemarcq Vanity

4.2. Product Type and Purpose

VANITYS® Top Coat (Classic, Original and Ethereal Gold) are professional UV/LED-curing finishing gels that create a durable, high-gloss and protective layer over gel nails and gel polish systems.

The formula seals the underlying layers, prevents scratches and wear, reduces yellowing, and ensures a smooth, salon-quality finish. Depending on the variant, the Top Coat provides a high-gloss, shimmer, matte or slightly tinted finish.

Some variants are no-wipe, while others leave a light dispersion layer that should only be removed according to the instructions.

The Ethereal Gold variant stands out with its no-wipe formula and warm, luxurious golden glow, softly reflecting light without obscuring the color beneath.

4.3. Directions for Use

- Apply a thin, even layer of Top Coat over a fully cured color or builder gel.
- Cure: LED 60 s / UV 120 s (or according to the specific variant instructions).
- Allow to cool for a few seconds before touching or filing the nail.
- Finish with VANITYS® Cuticle Oil for a well-groomed look.
- Avoid contact with skin and cuticles.
- Optional: can be used as a sealer over rhinestones or caviar beads (follow variant instructions for optimal adhesion).

4.4. Warnings / Storage

- For professional use only.
- Read instructions carefully.
- For adult use only.
- Keep out of reach of children.
- Do not ingest.
- Avoid contact with skin, mucous membranes, mouth and eyes. In case of contact, rinse immediately with water.
- May cause allergic skin reactions; if irritation occurs, discontinue use and consult a physician.
- In case of incident, contact a Poison Control Center immediately.
- Store in a cool, dry place (0–25 °C), protected from UV/LED light and sunlight.
- Keep container tightly closed after use.

4.5. Ingredients (INCI) Classic

Acrylates Copolymer, Polysilicone-13, Ethyl Methacrylate, Butyl Acetate, Trimethylolpropane Triacrylate, Ethyl Acetate, Dimethicone, Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone.

4.6. Ingredients (INCI) Original

Acrylates Copolymer, Hydroxypropyl Methacrylate, Hexanediol Diacrylate, Ethyl Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate (TPO-L / Ltcure TMO).

4.7. Ingredients (INCI) Ethereal Gold

Acrylates Copolymer, Hydroxypropyl Methacrylate, 1,6-Hexanediol Diacrylate, Tripropylene Glycol Diacrylate, Dimethicone, Mica, Polyethylene Terephthalate, CI 77163, Iron Powder, CI 77000, CI 77491, CI 77492, CI 77891, CI 77007, CI 77266, Silica, 2-Hydroxyethyl Acrylate, Ethyl Trimethylbenzoyl Phenylphosphinate (TPO-L / Ltcure TMO), Hydroxycyclohexyl Phenyl Ketone.

4.8. Batch / PAO (Period After Opening)

Batch/LOT and PAO: see label.